

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

---

Arising from:

District Court, Jefferson County, Colorado  
The Honorable Chantel E. Contiguglia  
Case No. 2024CV30008

---

**Defendant-Appellant:** KIRSTEN WEST, in her  
official capacity as the Records Manager of the Police  
Department, for the CITY OF LAKEWOOD,  
COLORADO

v.

**Plaintiff-Appellee:** ION MEDIA NETWORKS, INC.  
d/b/a Scripps News

---

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee:*

Rachael Johnson, #43597  
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press  
c/o Colorado News Collaborative  
2101 Arapahoe Street  
Denver, CO 80205  
Phone: (970) 486-1085  
rjohnson@rcfp.org

Steven D. Zansberg, #26634  
ZANSBERG BEYLKIN LLC  
100 Fillmore Street, Suite 500  
Denver, CO 80206  
Phone: (303) 564-3669  
Fax: (720) 650-4763  
steve@zansberglaw.com

▲COURT USE ONLY▲

---

Case Number:  
2024CA1416

**ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The District Court correctly determined that BWC footage depicting the law enforcement killing of Ms. Martinez must be disclosed pursuant to § 24-31-902(2), C.R.S. ....	13
a. The plain language of § 24-31-902(2)(a), C.R.S. mandates that all unedited BWC footage of the March 27, 2023 incident must be released. ....	14
b. Neither Ms. Martinez’s family’s opposition to the release of BWC footage nor her status as a minor bars disclosure under § 24-31-902(2), C.R.S. ....	18
c. The March 27, 2023 BWC footage cannot be withheld because it depicts “gruesome bodily injury.” .....	21
d. No part of § 24-31-902(2), C.R.S. expressly limits access to juvenile records pursuant to § 19-1-304, C.R.S. of the Children’s Code. ....	23
e. The legislative history of the Enhance Law Enforcement Integrity Act supports disclosure. ....	24
II. The District Court correctly concluded that any privacy interests in the BWC footage does not bar its disclosure when the footage is blurred. ....	27

a. The District Court correctly determined that the Act mandates disclosure of BWC footage, even when substantial privacy interests are implicated. ....	27
b. The City misstates the law by arguing that § 24-31-902(2)(b)(II)(A)–(C), C.R.S. requires Ms. Martinez’s next of kin to waive her privacy rights before releasing the BWC footage in a blurred fashion. ....	29
c. The City failed to establish additional substantial privacy interests in the BWC footage. ....	32
III. The District Court properly found that blurring of the BWC footage was sufficient to address substantial privacy interests.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.S. v. People</i> , 2013 CO 63 .....	15
<i>Bostelman v. People</i> , 162 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2007).....	35
<i>Davis v. Pursel</i> , 134 P. 107 (Colo. 1913).....	39
<i>Denver Publ’g Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Arapahoe</i> , 121 P.3d 190 (Colo. 2005).....	14
<i>Denver Publ’g Co. v. Bueno</i> , 54 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2002).....	33
<i>Dubois v. People</i> , 211 P.3d 41 (Colo. 2009).....	13, 37
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Bill Boom Inc.</i> , 961 P.2d 465 (Colo. 1998).....	17
<i>Grohn v. Sisters of Charity Health Servs. Colo.</i> , 960 P.2d 722 (Colo. App. 1998).....	39
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005).....	13, 26
<i>Horton v. Suthers</i> , 43 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2002).....	33, 39
<i>In re Marriage of de Koning</i> , 2016 CO 2 .....	27, 37
<i>In re T.B.</i> , 2016 COA 151M.....	36

<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	36
<i>Lewis v. McGraw-Hill Broad. Co.</i> , 832 P.2d 1118 (Colo. App. 1992).....	33
<i>M.D.C./Wood, Inc. v. Mortimer</i> , 866 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994).....	39
<i>Nieto v. Clark’s Market, Inc.</i> , 2021 CO 48.....	14
<i>Nilson v. Layton City</i> , 45 F.3d 369 (10th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Page v. Clark</i> , 592 P.2d 792 (Colo. 1979).....	39
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 654 P.2d 847 (Colo. 1982).....	15
<i>People v. Czemerynski</i> , 786 P.2d 1100 (Colo. 1990).....	39
<i>People v. Dist. Ct., 2d Jud. Dist.</i> , 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986).....	15
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007).....	39
<i>People v. Sprinkle</i> , 2021 CO 60.....	13, 14
<i>Robert C. Ozer, P.C. v. Borquez</i> , 940 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1997).....	35
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 12 v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 185 P.3d 781 (Colo. 2008).....	13
<i>Swift v. Smith</i> , 201 P.2d 609 (Colo. 1948).....	15

**Statutes**

§ 19-1-304(1)(a), C.R.S.....23

§ 24-1-101, C.R.S.....19

§ 24-31-902(2), C.R.S. ....1, 42

§ 24-31-902(2)(a), C.R.S.....*passim*

§ 24-31-902(2)(b), C.R.S. ....28

§ 24-31-902(2)(b)(I), C.R.S. ....18

§ 24-31-902(2)(b)(II), C.R.S. ....26

§ 24-31-902(2)(b)(II)(A), C.R.S.....*passim*

§ 24-31-902(2)(b)(II)(B), C.R.S.....11, 31, 32

§ 24-31-902(2)(b)(II)(C), C.R.S.....32

§ 24-31-902(2)(c), C.R.S.....18

§ 24-4.1-302(5), C.R.S. ....18, 19

2020 Colo. Sess. Laws 445 (S.B. 20-217),  
[https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2020A/bills/sl/2020a\\_sl\\_110.pdf](https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2020A/bills/sl/2020a_sl_110.pdf).....24, 25

2021 Colo. Sess. Laws 3054 (H.B. 21-1250),  
[https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2021A/bills/sl/2021a\\_sl\\_458.pdf](https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2021A/bills/sl/2021a_sl_458.pdf).....16

Colorado Governmental Immunity Act,  
§§ 24-10-101 *et seq.*, C.R.S. ....3

Enhance Law Enforcement Integrity Act,  
§§ 24-31-901 *et seq.*, C.R.S. ....1

## Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, § 16a .....	18
-----------------------------------	----

## Other Authorities

9News, <i>Body cam: Loveland Police officers sued after arrest of teen, tasing of father</i> , YouTube (June 15, 2022), <a href="https://youtu.be/liUfEpyeAwE?si=Xn1RYLrJn77IOM0C&amp;t=688">https://youtu.be/liUfEpyeAwE?si=Xn1RYLrJn77IOM0C&amp;t=688</a> .....	9
C.A.R. 32.....	1
CBS Colorado, <i>Douglas County School District, Sheriff Face Lawsuit After 11-Year-Old With Autism Handcuffed</i> , YouTube (Mar. 9, 2021), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0aRS0jGCwVw&amp;t=93s">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0aRS0jGCwVw&amp;t=93s</a> .....	9
Colo. Civ. Jury Instruction 28:1 .....	34
CSPD releases body camera footage in officer involved shooting, KKTV 11 News (Jan. 6, 2024), <a href="https://www.kktv.com/video/2024/01/06/cspd-releases-body-camera-footage-officer-involved-shooting/">https://www.kktv.com/video/2024/01/06/cspd-releases-body-camera-footage-officer-involved-shooting/</a> .....	9
<i>Enhance Law Enforcement Integrity Act: Hearing on S.B. 20-217 Before the S. State, Veterans, &amp; Mil. Affs. Comm.</i> , 72d Gen. Assemb. (Colo. June 4, 2020), <a href="https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00327/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20200604/-1/10124">https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00327/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20200604/-1/10124</a> .....	25
<i>Enhance Law Enforcement Integrity Act: Second Reading of S.B. 20-217 Before S. Reg. Sess.</i> , 72d Gen. Assemb. (Colo. June 8, 2020), <a href="https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00327/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20200608/-1/5502">https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00327/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20200608/-1/5502</a> .....	26
Jeffrey A. Roberts, <i>Judge: Lakewood police must disclose blurred body-cam footage of officers shooting and killing 17-year-old</i> , Colo. Freedom of Info. Coal. (May 24, 2024), <a href="https://coloradofaic.org/judge-lakewood-police-must-disclose-blurred-body-cam-footage-of-officers-shooting-and-killing-17-year-old/">https://coloradofaic.org/judge-lakewood-police-must-disclose-blurred-body-cam-footage-of-officers-shooting-and-killing-17-year-old/</a> .....	2

Letter from Alexis King, Dist. Att’y, 1st Jud. Dist., to Philip Smith, Police Chief, Lakewood Police Dep’t (Sept. 4, 2023), <https://firstda.co/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/CIRT-03-27-2023-Decision-Letter-PDF.pdf> ..... 1

Lindsey Grewe, *WATCH: Body cam footage shows end of high-speed chase in Aurora, where 4 teens allegedly shot at police 20+ times*, KKTV 11 News (Aug. 11, 2024), <https://www.kktv.com/2024/08/19/watch-body-cam-footage-shows-end-high-speed-chase-aurora-where-4-teens-allegedly-shot-police-20-times/>..... 9

*List of killings by law enforcement officers in the United States, March 2023*, Wikipedia, [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List\\_of\\_killings\\_by\\_law\\_enforcement\\_officers\\_in\\_the\\_United\\_States,\\_March\\_2023](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_killings_by_law_enforcement_officers_in_the_United_States,_March_2023) (last updated Sept. 24, 2024)..... 2

*RAW: Body cam video shows officers pepper-spray teen who wouldn't 'calm down'*, 9News (Oct. 20, 2022), <https://www.9news.com/video/news/crime/raw-body-cam-video-shows-officers-pepper-spray-teen-who-wouldnt-calm-down/73-f6a35fef-6f36-42bd-8811-282bf521bf24> ..... 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (Am. L. Inst. 1977)..... 34

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652I (Am. L. Inst. 1977)..... 33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652 (Am. L. Inst. 1977)..... 33

Rogelio Mares, *17-year-old’s killing by police raises questions for councilor*, KDVR (Aug. 18, 2023), <https://kdvr.com/news/local/17-year-olds-killing-by-police-raises-questions-for-councilor/> ..... 1

Watch & Listen: Colorado Senate, Colo. Gen. Assemb., <https://leg.colorado.gov/watch-listen>..... 25, 26
